ANTIMICROBIAL PROPERTIES OF PIPER BETLE ON COTTON
FABRICS

NURUL ATIQAH BINTI ABDUL BARI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.)
TEXTILE TECHNOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TECHNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2018



Final Year Project Report entitled “Antimicrobial Properties of Piper Betle on Cotton
Fabrics” was submitted by Nurul Atigah Binti Abdul Bari, in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Textile Technology, in the
Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Prof. Madya Dr. Khadijah Binti Omar
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

40450 Shah Alam
Selangor

Dr Mohd Igbal Bin Misnon Dr Nor Dalila Binti Nor Affandi
Coordinator FSG661 (AS248) Programme Coordinator
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam 40450 Shah Alam
Selangor Selangor

Date: July 2018



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Significance of Study
Obijectives of Study
Scope and limitations

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6
2.7

Overview of antimicrobial fabrics
Antimicrobial finishing agents

2.2.1 Chemical antimicrobial agent

2.2.2 Natural antimicrobial agent

Piper betle leaf

2.3.1 Characteristics of piper betle

2.3.2 Benefit of piper betle

Extraction of plant for antimicrobial property study
2.4.1 Pre-extraction preparation of plant samples
2.4.2 Soxhlet extraction

2.4.3 Maceration technique

2.4.4 Microwave-assisted extraction (MAE)
2.4.5 Ultrasound-assisted extraction (UAE)
2.4.6 Supercritical fluid extraction (SFE)
Method of application of antimicrobial agents
2.5.1 Direct application technique

2.5.2 Microencapsulation

2.5.3 Nanotechnology

2.5.4 Fibre surface modification
Antimicrobial screening of piper betle extract
Test organisms

2.7.1 Staphylococcus aureus (AATCC 43300)
2.7.2 Klebsiella pneumoniae (AATCC 1705)

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

Materials

3.1.1 Plant sample
3.1.2 Fabrics
3.1.3 Chemicals

Page
i
iv-vi
vii
Viii

Xi

A OWWN PR

26
26
26
27



3.1.4 Microorganisms
3.1.5 Apparatus/equipment
3.2 Flowchart of process
3.3 Methods
3.3.1 Drying of plant sample
3.3.2 Extraction of piper betle
3.3.3 Application of piper betle extract on the fabric
3.3.4 Antimicrobial screening test

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISSCUSSION

4.1  The piper betle extraction techniques

4.2  Application of piper betle extract on cotton

4.3  Antimicrobial activity of piper betle extract on fabrics

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

27
28
29
30
30
30
32
32

34
36
37

43

45
48
51



ABSTRACT

ANTIMICROBIAL PROPERTIES OF PIPER BETLE ON COTTON FABRICS

Current antimicrobial treated fabrics available in the market are mostly treated with
chemical antimicrobial agent which brings negative impact to the environment and
human’s health. In this study, the effectiveness of piper betle extract on cotton fabric
was evaluated. In addition, this study also evaluated the performance of different
extraction techniques on the antimicrobial activity of the treated samples. The piper
betle leaves were collected, dried and ground to powdered form. The bioactive
components were then extracted using soxhlet and maceration techniques. The piper
betle extract was tested against Staphylococcus aureus and Klebsiella pneumoniae. The
results showed that the piper betle leaves extract has great potential as antimicrobial
agent on cotton fabric. In addition, maceration technique have better antimicrobial
activity compared to soxhlet extraction technique despite soxhlet extraction technique
being a better extraction technique.



	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statements
	1.3 Significance of study
	1.4 Objectives of study
	1.5 Scope and limitations

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Overview of antimicrobial fabrics
	2.2 Antimicrobial finishing agents
	2.2.1 Chemical antimicrobial agent
	2.2.2 Natural antimicrobial agents

	2.3 Piper betle leaf
	2.3.1 Characteristics of piper betle
	2.3.2 Benefit of piper betle

	2.4 Extraction of plant for antimicrobial property study
	2.4.1 Pre-extraction preparation of plant samples
	2.4.2 Soxhlet extraction
	2.4.3 Maceration technique
	2.4.4 Microwave-assisted extraction (MAE)
	2.4.5 Ultrasound-assisted extraction (UAE)
	2.4.6 Supercritical fluid extraction (SFE)

	2.5 Methods of application of antimicrobial agents
	2.5.1 Direct application technique
	2.5.2 Microencapsulation
	2.5.3 Nanotechnology
	2.5.4 Fibre surface modification

	2.6 Antimicrobial screening of piper betle extract
	2.7 Test organisms
	2.7.1 Staphylococcus aureus (ATCC 43300)
	2.7.2 Klebsiella pneumoniae (ATCC 1705)


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Plant sample
	3.1.2 Fabrics
	3.1.3 Chemicals
	3.1.4 Microorganisms
	3.1.5 Apparatus/equipment

	3.2 Flowchart of process
	3.3 Methods
	3.3.1 Drying of plant sample
	3.3.2 Extraction of piper betle
	3.3.3 Application of piper betle extract on the fabric
	3.3.4 Antimicrobial screening test


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 The piper betle extraction techniques
	4.2 Application of the piper betle extract on cotton
	4.3 Antimicrobial activity of piper betle extract on fabrics

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



