ANTIMICROBIAL PROPERTIES OF PIPER BETLE ON COTTON FABRICS

NURUL ATIQAH BINTI ABDUL BARI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) TEXTILE TECHNOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TECHNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2018

Final Year Project Report entitled "Antimicrobial Properties of Piper Betle on Cotton Fabrics" was submitted by Nurul Atiqah Binti Abdul Bari, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Textile Technology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Prof. Madya Dr. Khadijah Binti Omar Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Dr Mohd Iqbal Bin Misnon Coordinator FSG661 (AS248) Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor Dr Nor Dalila Binti Nor Affandi Programme Coordinator Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Date: July 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

iii
iv-vi
vii
viii
ix
Х
xi

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Significance of Study	3
1.4	Objectives of Study	3
1.5	Scope and limitations	4

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Overview of antimicrobial fabrics	5
2.2	Antimicrobial finishing agents	6
	2.2.1 Chemical antimicrobial agent	7
	2.2.2 Natural antimicrobial agent	9
2.3	Piper betle leaf	10
	2.3.1 Characteristics of piper betle	11
	2.3.2 Benefit of piper betle	11
2.4	Extraction of plant for antimicrobial property study	12
	2.4.1 Pre-extraction preparation of plant samples	12
	2.4.2 Soxhlet extraction	13
	2.4.3 Maceration technique	15
	2.4.4 Microwave-assisted extraction (MAE)	16
	2.4.5 Ultrasound-assisted extraction (UAE)	17
	2.4.6 Supercritical fluid extraction (SFE)	18
2.5	Method of application of antimicrobial agents	19
	2.5.1 Direct application technique	19
	2.5.2 Microencapsulation	20
	2.5.3 Nanotechnology	20
	2.5.4 Fibre surface modification	21
2.6	Antimicrobial screening of piper betle extract	22
2.7	Test organisms	23
	2.7.1 Staphylococcus aureus (AATCC 43300)	23
	2.7.2 Klebsiella pneumoniae (AATCC 1705)	24

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Materials	26
	3.1.1 Plant sample	26
	3.1.2 Fabrics	26
	3.1.3 Chemicals	27

	3.1.4 Microorganisms	27
	3.1.5 Apparatus/equipment	28
3.2	Flowchart of process	29
3.3	Methods	30
	3.3.1 Drying of plant sample	30
	3.3.2 Extraction of piper betle	30
	3.3.3 Application of piper betle extract on the fabric	32
	3.3.4 Antimicrobial screening test	32
CHA 4.1 4.2 4.3	PTER 4 RESULTS AND DISSCUSSION The piper betle extraction techniques Application of piper betle extract on cotton Antimicrobial activity of piper betle extract on fabrics	34 36 37
CHA	PTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	43
DFF	FDENCES	15

KEFERENCES	43
APPENDICES	48
CURRICULUM VITAE	51

ABSTRACT

ANTIMICROBIAL PROPERTIES OF PIPER BETLE ON COTTON FABRICS

Current antimicrobial treated fabrics available in the market are mostly treated with chemical antimicrobial agent which brings negative impact to the environment and human's health. In this study, the effectiveness of piper betle extract on cotton fabric was evaluated. In addition, this study also evaluated the performance of different extraction techniques on the antimicrobial activity of the treated samples. The piper betle leaves were collected, dried and ground to powdered form. The bioactive components were then extracted using soxhlet and maceration techniques. The piper betle extract was tested against *Staphylococcus aureus* and *Klebsiella pneumoniae*. The results showed that the piper betle leaves extract has great potential as antimicrobial activity compared to soxhlet extraction technique despite soxhlet extraction technique being a better extraction technique.